Present value of unfunded defined benefit obligation comprises liabilities towards:

Active employees 144 910 137 315

Continuation members 529 186 510 928

674 096 648 243

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

Included as personnel costs in profit or loss

Current service cost 6 322 5 981

Interest cost 52 024 49 252

58 346 55 233

Movement in the net liability recognised in the statement of financial position is as follows

Net liability at beginning of year 648 243 563 270

Expense recognised in profit or loss 61 170 117 043

Benefits payments (35 317) (32 070)

Liability at end of year 674 096 648 243

Historical information

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Experience adjustments arising on plan liabilities (2 824) (61 810) 46 779 (47 577) (56 239)

Membership

2013 2012

Active employees 259 271

Continuation members 879 871

Total number of members at year end 1 138 1 142

There has been a decrease in the number of active employees due to the majority of employees accepting a buy-out option. Liability buy-out

options were offered to current employees, eligible as at 31 December 2005. At 31 December 2013, 259 employees have chosen not to elect

the buy-out option.

Valuation assumptions

2013 2012

Discount rate 8.43% 8.25%

Healthcare inflation costs 7.44% 7.75%

Real discount rate 0.92% 0.46%

UNISA | Annual Report 2013 | 95

Sensitivity Analysis

 Variation Current

Obligations

Revised

Obligations

% Change

R’000 R’000

Assumptions

Real discount rate -100 basis points

Active members 144 910 172 188 18.8%

Continuation members 529 186 583 187 10.2%

674 096 755 375

Real discount rate +100 basis points

Active members 144 910 123 318 (14.9%)

Continuation members 529 186 483 730 (8.6%)

674 096 607 048

Medical inflation rate 1% increase 674 096 749 200 11.1%

1% decrease 674 096 610 229 (9.5%)

 Variation Current

Obligations

Service costs

plus interest

% Change

R’000 R’000

Medical cost trends 1% increase 674 096 69 137 12.2%

1% decrease 674 096 55 297 (10.3%)

11.2	 Defined benefit pension fund asset

The assets of the Unisa Retirement Fund (“Unisarf”, or the “Fund”) are held independently of the University of South Africa’s assets in a separate
trustee-administered fund.

The Fund is valued by independent actuaries every three years, in line with the statutory requirement in terms of Section 16(8) of the Pension
Funds Act. The last statutory valuation was undertaken with an effective date of 31 December 2011 and the Valuator reported that the Fund was
in a sound financial position at that date. The next statutory valuation is to be performed with an effective date of 31 December 2014.